Functional Properties of Thermoformed Wheat Gluten/
Montmorillonite Materials with Respect to Formulation
and Processing Conditions
Hélène Angellier-Coussy, Sergio Torres-Giner, Marie-Hélène Morel, Nathalie Gontard,
Emmanuelle Gastaldi
Unité Mixte de Recherche, Ingénierie des Agropolymères et Technologies Emergentes, INRA/ENSA.M/UMII/CIRAD,
Université Montpellier II, cc 023, place Eugène Bataillon, 34095 Montpellier, Cedex, France
Received 24 May 2007; accepted 16 July 2007

placed between the two plates to control the thick-
ness of the films.
The following codification is used in this article.
WG-37.2-2-60 corresponds to WG plasticized with
37.2 wt % glycerol, filled with 2 wt % MMT, and
thermoformed at 608C.
Gluten protein solubility
Materials (before and after heat pressing) were ana-
lyzed according to Domenek et al.4 Briefly, ground
samples (160 mg) were stirred for 80 min at 608C
into 20 mL of 0.1M sodium phosphate buffer (pH 5
6.9) containing 1% SDS and subsequently centri-
fuged at 18,000 rpm for 30 min. The supernatant liq-
uid contained the SDS-soluble protein fraction (Fs).
488 ANGELLIER-COUSSY ET AL.
Journal of Applied Polymer Science DOI 10.1002/app
The SDS-insoluble protein fraction (Fi) was extracted
with 5 mL of SDS phosphate buffer containing 20
mmol/L dithioerythriol under stirring for 60 min at
608C and tip-sonicated for 3 min. The supernatant liq-
uid (500 lL, centrifugation for 30 min at 18,000 rpm)
was mixed with 500 lL of SDS phosphate buffer
containing 40 mmol/L iodoacetamide. Both extracts
(20 lL), Fs and Fi, were submitted to size exclusion
high-performance liquid chromatography.4
Water uptake (WU)
WU was gravimetrically determined at room tem-
perature by immersion in distilled water. Circular
films (diameter 5 20 mm) were dried over P2O5
before testing. After being weighed with a four-digit
balance, dry samples were immersed in distilled
water. Samples were removed after 24 h of immer-
sion (at equilibrium) and weighed after the careful
removal of the excess water with filter paper. Swol-
len samples were subsequently dried over P2O5 at
room temperature for 1 week and reweighed. WU
was calculated as follows:
WU ð%Þ ¼ m‘
md
3 100 (2)
where m‘ is the weight of the wet swollen sample
and md is the weight of the dried swollen sample.
Water vapor sorption (WVS)
First, circular films (diameter 5 20 mm) were dried
over P2O5 at room temperature for 1 week. After
being weighed with a four-digit balance, samples
were stored over K2SO4 saturated salt (98% RH) for
about 1 week until a constant weight was obtained.
WVS was expressed as follows:
WVS ð%Þ ¼ m‘
m0
3 100 (3)
where m0 is the weight of the dry sample and m‘ is the
weight of the water vapor sorbed at the equilibrium.